RESEARCH ARTICLE
Octreotide LAR and Prednisone as
Neoadjuvant Treatment in Patients with
Primary or Locally Recurrent Unresectable
Thymic Tumors: A Phase II Study
Lukas Kirzinger1*, Sandra Boy1¤, Jörg Marienhagen2, Gerhard Schuierer3, Reiner Neu4,
Michael Ried4, Hans-Stefan Hofmann4, KarstenWiebe5, Philipp Ströbel6, Christoph May7,
Julia Kleylein-Sohn7, Claudia Baierlein7, Ulrich Bogdahn1, Alexander Marx8,

Press; 2004. p. 196–198.
8. Rosai J, Sobin L. Histological typing of tumours of the thymus. WHO International histological classifica-
tion of tumours. 2nd ed: New York: Springer-Verlag; 1999. p. 5–15.
9. Masaoka A, Monden Y, Nakahara K, Tanioka T. Follow-up study of thymomas with special reference to
their clinical stages. Cancer. 1981; 48:2485–2492. PMID: 7296496
10. Chen G, Marx A, ChenW-H, Yong J, Puppe B, Stroebel P, et al. NewWHO histologic classification pre-
dicts prognosis of thymic epithelial tumors: a clinicopathologic study of 200 thymoma cases from China.
Cancer. 2002; 95:420–9. doi: 10.1002/cncr.10665 PMID: 12124843
11. Detterbeck F, Nicholson A, Kondo K, Van Schil P, Moran C. The Masaoka-Koga Stage Classification
for Thymic Malignancies. J Thorac Oncol. 2011; 6:1710–1716.
12. Harnath T, Marx A, Ströbel P, Bölke E, Willers R, Gripp S. Thymoma – a clinico-pathological long-term
study with emphasis on histology and adjuvant radiotherapy dose. J Thorac Oncol. 2012; 7:1867–1871.
doi: 10.1097/JTO.0b013e3182745f73 PMID: 23154559
13. Ströbel P, Bauer A, Puppe B, Kraushaar T, Krein A, Toyka K, et al. Tumor recurrence and survival in
patients treated for thymomas and thymic squamous cell carcinomas: a retrospective analysis. J Clin
Oncol. 2004; 22:1501–1509. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2004.10.113 PMID: 15084623
14. Ahmad U, Yao X, Detterbeck F, Huang J, Antonicelli A, Filosso PL, et al. Thymic carcinoma outcomes
and prognosis: Results of an international analysis. J Thorac Cardiovasc Surg. 2015; 149:95–101.e2.
doi: 10.1016/j.jtcvs.2014.09.124 PMID: 25524678
Octreotide LAR and Prednisone as Neoadjuvant Treatment in Thymic Tumors

15. Weis C-A, Yao X, Deng Y, Detterbeck FC, Marino M, Nicholson AG, et al. The impact of thymoma histo-
type on prognosis in a worldwide database. J Thorac Oncol. 2015; 10:367–372. doi: 10.1097/JTO.
0000000000000393 PMID: 25616178
16. Detterbeck FC, Parsons AM. Management of Stage I and II Thymoma. Thorac Surg Clin. 2011; 21:59–
67. doi: 10.1016/j.thorsurg.2010.08.001 PMID: 21070987
17. Kelly RJ, Petrini I, Rajan A, Wang Y, Giaccone G. Thymic malignancies: from clinical management to
targeted therapies. J Clin Oncol. 2011; 29:4820–4827. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2011.36.0487 PMID:
22105817
18. Loehrer BPJ, Kim K, Aisner SC, Livingston R, Einhorn LH, Johnson D. Cisplatin Plus Doxorubicin Plus
Cyclophosphamide in Metastatic or Recurrent Thymoma: Final Results of an Intergroup Trial. J Clin
Oncol. 1994; 12:1164–1168. doi: 10.1200/jco.1994.12.6.1164 PMID: 8201378

locally advanced thymic tumors: a phase II, multi-institutional clinical trial. J Thorac Cardiovasc Surg.
2014; 147(1):36–44, 46 e1. doi: 10.1016/j.jtcvs.2013.08.061 PMID: 24139613
23. Ströbel P, Hohenberger P, Marx A. Thymoma and thymic carcinoma: molecular pathology and targeted
therapy. J Thorac Oncol. 2010; 5:286–290.
24. Weckbecker G, Raulf F, Stolz B, Bruns C. Somatostatin analogs for diagnosis and treatment of cancer.
PharmacolTher. 1993; 60:245–264.
25. Weckbecker G, Lewis I, Albert R, Schmid Ha, Hoyer D, Bruns C. Opportunities in somatostatin
research: biological, chemical and therapeutic aspects. Nat Rev Drug Discov. 2003; 2:999–1017. doi:
10.1038/nrd1255 PMID: 14654798
26. Caplin ME, Pavel M, Ćwikła JB, Phan AT, Raderer M, Sedláčková E, et al. Lanreotide in metastatic
enteropancreatic neuroendocrine tumors. N Engl J Med. 2014; 371:224–233. doi: 10.1056/
NEJMoa1316158 PMID: 25014687
27. Rinke A, Muller H-H, Schade-Brittinger C, Klose K-J, Barth P, Wied M, et al. Placebo-Controlled, Dou-
ble-Blind, Prospective, Randomized Study on the Effect of Octreotide LAR in the Control of Tumor
Growth in Patients With Metastatic Neuroendocrine Midgut Tumors: A Report From the PROMID Study
Group. J Clin Oncol. 2009; 27:4656–4663. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2009.22.8510 PMID: 19704057
28. Woltering E, Watson J, Alperin-Lea C. Somatostatin analogs: angiogenesis inhibitors with novel mecha-
nisms of action. Invest New Drugs. 1997; 15:77–86. PMID: 9195291
29. Reubi J, Schaer J, Waser B, Mengod G. Expression and localization of somatostatin receptor SSTR1,
SSTR2, and SSTR3messenger RNAs in primary human tumors using in situ hybridization. Cancer

36. Loehrer PJ, WangW, Johnson DH, Aisner SC, Ettinger DS. Octreotide alone or with prednisone in
patients with advanced thymoma and thymic carcinoma: an Eastern Cooperative Oncology Group
Phase II Trial. J Clin Oncol. 2004; 22:293–299. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2004.02.047 PMID: 14722038
37. OkenMM, Creech RH, Tormey DC, Horton J, Davis TE, McFadden ET, et al. Toxicity and response cri-
teria of the Eastern Cooperative Oncology Group. Am J Clin Oncol. 1982; 5(6):649–655. PMID:
7165009
38. Besinger UA, Toyka KV, Homberg M, Heininger K, Hohlfeld R, Fateh-MoghadamA. Myasthenia gravis: